

CA No. 06-15956
DC No. 04-4484-JSW

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

Appellants,

v.

FRANK H. WU, et al.,

Appellees.

On Remand From The United States Supreme Court,
Reviewing Ruling of March 17, 2009, by Panel of
Chief Judge Kosinski, Judge Hug, and Judge Bea,
On Appeal From Judgment Of The United States District Court
For The Northern District of California,
Hon. Jeffrey S. White

**APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO
REMAND TO DISTRICT COURT FOR FURTHER
PROCEEDINGS**

ELISE K. TRAYNUM
GENERAL COUNSEL AND SECRETARY
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: 415/565-4787

ETHAN P. SCHULMAN (No. 112466)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
275 Battery Street, 23rd Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: 415/986-2800
Facsimile: 415/986-2827
E-Mail: eschulman@crowell.com

Attorneys for Appellees Frank H. Wu, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. The Parties’ Joint Stipulation of Facts and the Undisputed Record Before The District Court.....	4
B. The District Court’s Opinion.....	5
C. The Prior Appeal To This Court.....	7
D. Proceedings Before the Supreme Court.	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. CLS’S REQUEST TO REMAND THE CASE TO THE DISTRICT COURT FOR FURTHER DISCOVERY AND TRIAL IS CONTRARY TO THE SUPREME COURT’S EXPRESS DIRECTION ON REMAND.....	10
II. CLS’S REQUEST IS DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S DISPOSITION OF THE PRIOR APPEAL WITHOUT ANY REMAND.....	14
A. This Court’s Prior Ruling Is Law of the Case.....	14
B. CLS Waived The “Pretext” Claim By Failing To Raise It On The Prior Appeal.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Betz v. Trainer Wortham & Co., Inc.,
 No. 05-15704, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 13821 (9th Cir.
 July 7, 2010)..... 13

Briggs v. Pa. R.R. Co.,
 334 U.S. 304 (1948) 12

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Lingle,
 363 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004);..... 15, 16

Christian Legal Society v. Martinez,
 561 U.S. ____, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (June 28, 2010)..... *passim*

Engel Indus., Inc. v. Lockformer Co.,
 166 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 18

FDIC v. O’Melveny & Myers,
 61 F.3d 17 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 18

Fogel v. Chestnutt,
 668 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 18

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. ____, 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) 11

Gospel Missions of Am. v. City of Los Angeles,
 419 F.3d 1042,(9th Cir. 2005)..... 18

Humetrix, Inc. v. Gemplus S.C.A.,
 268 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 15

In re Cellular 101, Inc.,
 539 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 17

In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.,
 160 U.S. 247 (1895) 13

Independent Towers of Wash. v. Washington,
 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jeffries v. Wood</i> , 114 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	14, 15
<i>Kesselring v. F/T Arctic Hero</i> , 95 F.3d 23 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (May 24, 2010).....	11
<i>Old Person v. Brown</i> , 312 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Williamette Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 518 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Ridgeway v. Montana High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 858 F.2d 579 (9th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 542 F.3d 634, <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 551 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2889 (2009)	2, 8, 9, 14 ,16
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Elko Cty. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1612 (2009).	13
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 48 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Thrasher</i> , 483 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. United States Smelting Refining & Mining Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 186 (1950)	15
